taxes.  No allowance has been established for uncollectible taxes and special assessments receivable.

The county treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the City for all taxing authorities.  Any

material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

CITY OF DICKINSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Continued) 26

Property taxes are levied as of January 1.  The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January

1 and may be paid in two installments.  The first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and all the

special assessments, and the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes.  The first installment is due

by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15.  A 5% discount is allowed if all taxes and special

assessments are paid by February 15.  After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent, and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before

February 15 and receive the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2020:

Governmental Activities

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Transfers Dispositions Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 1,209,832   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 1,209,832

Construction in progress 1,492,679   11,818,970   (6,094,026)   -   7,217,623

Total capital assets not being

depreciated 2,702,511   11,818,970   (6,094,026)   -   8,427,455

Capital assets, being depreciated

Buildings and improvements 81,133,016   -   194,014   -   81,327,030

Improvements other than buildings 202,807,356 40,720   5,900,012   -   208,748,088

Machinery and equipment 14,757,008   1,064,070   -   29,250   15,791,828

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 298,697,380 1,104,790   6,094,026   29,250   305,866,946

Less accumulated depreciation for

Buildings and improvements 19,273,440   2,099,131   -   -   21,372,571

Improvements other than buildings 71,939,043   9,194,575   -   -   81,133,618

Machinery and equipment 9,986,605   1,166,109   -   29,250   11,123,464

Total accumulated depreciation 101,199,088 12,459,815   -   29,250   113,629,653

Total capital assets, being

depreciated, net 197,498,292 (11,355,025) 6,094,026   -   192,237,293

Governmental activities
capital assets, net $ 200,200,803 $ 463,945   $ -   $ -   $ 200,664,748

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

Governmental Activities

General government $ 6,043,794

Public safety 836,293

Public works 4,422,340

Culture and recreation 1,157,388

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $ 12,459,815

CITY OF DICKINSON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

 27

Business-type Activities

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Transfers Dispositions Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 720,161   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 720,161